20031230000832510 Pg 1/27 368.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,AL

SHELBY COUNTY ) 12/30/2003 12:38:00 FILED/CERTIFIED

STATE OF ALABAMA )

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT i1s made and entered 1nto
effective as of the &1t day of December, 2003, by and between BELCHER LAND AND
TIMBER COMPANY, an Alabama general partnership (“Belcher Land”), and VULCAN
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, the successor in
interest to Vulcan Materials Company (herein called “Vulcan”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Willham Albert Belcher and wife, Nell Vandergrift Belcher, individually,
and Nell Vandergrift Belcher, as Trustee, together d/b/a Belcher Land and Timber Company
(formerly W. A. Belcher Lumber Co.) (the “Belchers™) and Vulcan entered into that certain
Lease Agreement dated July 26, 1968, which 1s recorded 1n Book 256 at page 552 1n the Shelby
County Probate Office (the “July 1968 Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Belchers, J. E. Bearden and wife, Irene L. Bearden (the “Beardens”) and
Vulcan entered into that certain Agreement dated April 18, 1972 (the “Aprl 1972 Agreement”)
which 1s recorded in Book 2 at page 777 in the Shelby County Probate Office; and

WHEREAS, the Belchers, the Beardens, Bearden Leasing Company and Vulcan entered
Iinto that certain Agreement dated December 11, 1986, which 1s recorded in Book 157 at page
181 1n the Shelby County Probate Office (the “December 1986 Agreement”), and which
extended the term of the July 1968 Agreement to and including August 2, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Belcher Land is the legal successor in interest to the Belchers under the July

1968 Agreement, the April 1972 Agreement and the December 1986 Agreement (herein together
called the “July 1968 Lease” and copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Extension of Lease Term. The July 1968 Lease is amended to extend the
term thereof to and including August 2, 2058 (the “Expiration Date™).

Section 2. Deletion of Land from Lease. The July 1968 Lease is amended to remove
and exclude therefrom the following described land (the “Excluded Land”) which Vulcan is
purchasing simultaneously with the delivery hereof and which is shown approximately on the

1

1/1073203 .4




map attached hereto for purposes of illustration only, provided that the following legal
description shall take precedence over such map tor all purposes:

The North half of the Northwest quarter of Section 11, Township
20 South, Range 3 West, Shelby County, Alabama

which shall no longer be subject to the July 1968 Lease or any of the provisions thereof. The
legal description in the first WHEREAS clause of the July 1968 Agreement 1s amended to read
as follows:

S V2 of NW Y Sec. 11, E ¥, of SE ¥4 Sec. 10, NE ¥ of NE Y Sec.
15, TP. 20 So.,R. 3 W.

From and after January 1, 2004, Belcher Land shall have no claim to and hereby releases all
interests it may have in and to all limestone and dolomite 1n, on or under the Excluded Land and
agrees that Vulcan shall the exclusive right to mine, strip mine, quarry, crush, process, stockpile
and otherwise recover and remove all such limestone and dolomite. Vulcan shall have no
obligation whatsoever to make any payment of any kind to Belcher Land with respect to the
mining and removal of the limestone and dolomite from the Excluded Land.

Section 3. Amendment of Lease Payment Provision.

(a) The first sentence of Paragraph 3 of the July 1968 Agreement 1s amended to
read as follows:

Second Party does hereby agree to pay First Parties, as
consideration for this lease, a rental or royalty calculated each
month on all limestone and/or dolomite removed and sold from the
above-described property in accordance with the following
schedule: Where the net base selling price (selling price minus all
quoted cash, volume or other routine discounts), F.O.B. the plant,
for a given month is (a) One and 50/100 Dollar ($1.50) per ton or
less, a rental or royalty of two cents (2¢) per ton is applicable, and
(b) more than One and 50/100 Dollar ($1.50) per ton, a rental or
royalty of (1) one percent (1%) for the period from January 1, 2004,
through August 2, 2016, and (11) one and sixty-seven hundredths
percent (1.67%) for the period from August 3, 2016, through
August 2, 2058, 1s applicable.

(b) The provisions of the April 1972 Agreement that provide that the
payments under the July 1968 Agreement shall be paid one-half to the Belchers and one-half to
the Beardens shall be null and void as of December 31, 2003, at midnight, with the effect that the
payments provided for 1n Section 4 hereof shall be made solely to Belcher Land and solely with
respect to the limestone and dolomite removed from the following described land:

2

1/1073203.4




S Y% of NW Y Sec. 11, E % of SE ¥ Sec. 10, NE ¥ of NE Y4 Sec.
15, TP. 20 So.,R. 3 W.

Insofar as Belcher Land is concerned, the April 1972 Agreement shall be null and void as of
December 31, 2003, at midnight and of no further force and ettect thereafter.

(c) During the period from January 1, 2004, through December 31, 2023, Vulcan
shall pay to Belcher Land an annual minimum rental or royalty of $25,000 per calendar year
under the July 1968 Lease. There shall be credited against such minimum payment the total
amount of all periodic payments made by Vulcan to Belcher Land pursuant to the July 1968
Lease, as amended hereby, during the calendar year. If the total of such periodic payments
during such calendar year is less than $25,000, then the difference between the total of such
periodic payments and $25,000 shall be paid to Belcher Land by Vulcan before January 31 of the
succeeding calendar year.

Section 4. Reimbursement of Legal Fees. On or before December 30, 2003, Vulcan
shall reimburse Belcher Land for its legal fees incurred in connection with the transaction
contemplated hereby in the sum of $25,000.

Section 5. Compliance with Laws; Indemnification. Vulcan, at Vulcan's expense,
shall comply with all laws, rules, orders, ordinances, directions, regulations, and requirements of
federal, state, county and municipal authorities pertaining to Vulcan's right to mine, strip-mine,
quarry, crush, process, stockpile and otherwise recover and remove limestone and/or dolomite
from the property described in the July 1968 Lease, including without limitation, all applicable
federal, state and local laws, regulations or ordinances pertaining to air and water quality,
hazardous maternials, waste disposal, air emissions and other environmental matters, including all
zoning and other land use matters. Vulcan shall indemnity, defend and hold Belcher Land
harmless from any and all claims, judgments, damages, penalties, fines, costs, liabilities or losses
including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, consultants' fees and experts' fees which arise
during or after the term of this Lease as the result of the actions of Vulcan with respect to the
matters contained in this paragraph. This indemnification includes, without limitation, costs
incurred in connection with any investigation of site conditions or any clean up, remediation,
removal or restoration work required by any federal, state or local governmental agency. The
foregoing indemnity shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

Section 6. Ownership. Belcher Land represents and warrants that it is the sole legal
successor 1n 1nterest to the Belchers with respect to the July 1968 Lease.

Section 7. Ratification of Lease. As amended hereby, the July 1968 Lease is ratified
and confirmed and declared to be in full force and effect. The parties agree that there are no set
offs or defenses to the July 1968 Lease.

Section 8. Authority. The undersigned individual represents and warrants (a) that
this Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary partnership action, (b) that to her
actual knowledge without independent inquiry she has obtained all necessary approvals for the

3

1/1073203 .4




execution and delivery hereof and (¢) that she 1s duly authorized and empowered to execute and
deliver this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in
multiple counterparts, and the parties have caused this Amendment to be dated as of the day and
year first above written.

BELCHER LAND AND TIMBER COMPANY
k_._.....-—""".’ff < *'fﬂ} / | ‘ :
, Anne B. Wilson
Its Managing General Partner

STATE OF ALABAMA )

JEFFERSON COUNTY )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county in said state, hereby
certify that ANNE B. WILSON, whose name as the Managing General Partner of BELCHER
LAND AND TIMBER COMPANY, an Alabama general partnership, 1s signed to the foregoing
instrument, and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed
of the contents of said instrument, she, as such Managing General Partner and with full authority,
executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said general partnership.

Given under my hand and official seal this / 7 day of December 2003.

2,9 /::..———c,ﬂ\
/ Notary Public B

INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: _~ ° / é}/ ) ¢

1/1073203.4




VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, L.P.

By: Vulcan Materials Company, Southern & Gulf Coast
Division, Its General Partner

7 —

STATE OF ALABAMA )

JEFFERSON COUNTY )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county 1n said state, hereby certify that

__Danle| E. Sansane whose name as _ Presiden+ of

Vulcan Materials Company, Southern and Gulf Court Division, as the General Partner of
VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, is signed to
the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being nformed of the contents of said instrument, he, in his capacity as such
Presiclent , executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said Vulcan
Materials Company acting in such capacity for and as the act of such limited partnership.

Given under my hand and official seal this /7%~ day of December, 2003.

 Abngulo T il e

Notary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: /»/rs;f? 7

1/1073203.3




*MOTT®A UT payd21eY-SSO0ID ST T97 ARMUITH
JO 3S9M ZUTAT puerT pepnIoxXy 2u3l Jo 3aed 3Jeyj,




ol

S

300/{ ,?_j'(’ ac:t.- -

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF SHELBY )

THIS LEASE AGCREEMENT, made and entered into this the
2L LAday of 9«% , 1968, by and between William Albert
Belcher, 8r. and wife, Nell Vandergrift Belcher, individually,
Nell Vandergrift Belcher as Trustee, respectively, for Mary
Ernestine Belcher Abernathy (nee Mary Ernestine Belcher),
William Albert Belcher, Jr., Ven Elam Belcher and Annie Belcher

Haydock (nee Katherine Anne Belcher) under trust deeds bearing
date of December 23, 1940, as extended and recorded in the
Probate Office of Jefferson County, Alabama, MHary-Ernestine

Waydooi-and-hebandy—Convad—-ilaydeoly, as joint owners of the
property hereinafter described, and as partners doing business
under the firm name and style of Belcher Land and Timber Com-
pany, & partnership (formerly doing business as co~partners
under the firm name and style of W. A. Belcher Lumber Co.),
hereinafter referred to as First Parties, and VULCAN MATERIALS
COMPANY, & New Jersey corporation, having an office and place
of doing business in Birﬁmgm, Jefferason County, Alabams,

hereinafter referred to as 8econd Party,

ﬁlEREAB, First Parties are the owners of all the lime-
stone and dolomite, together with the right to mine and remove
such limestone and dolomite, lying in, on and under real property
situated in Shelby County, Alabama, more particularly described

&8 follows:

NWi Bec. 11, E4& of S8E} Sec. 10, NE} of
Tp: 23 80. ’ : NS

Sec. 15’_‘ » R 3 W3 RECE“]ED

Corporaté General Files

. o




(2)

NOW, THEREFORE, in consgideration of the premises
and of the mutual benefits to be derived herefrom, it is

mutually agreed as followst

1. First Parties, for themselves, their heirs, devi-
86868, executors, administrators and successors, heredby lease,
grant, demise and let to S8econd Party, ites uucconofl and/or
assigng, the exclusive right to mine, strip mine, quarry,
crush, pr;oceu , stockpile and otherwise recover and remove
limestone and/o;' dolomite from the above described property;
and First Parties do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey
unto S8acond Party all of the said limestone and/or dolomite as
nay be removed , 801d and shipped from the leased priniul by
Second Party.

2. The term of this lease shall be for a period of
twenty (20) years from the date hereof.

3. Second Party does hereby agree to pay First Parties,

es consideration for this lease, & rental or royalty calculated
each month on all limegstone and/or dolomite removed and sold
from th_e above-described property in accordance with the follow-~
ing schedule: Where the net base selling price (selling price
minus all quoted cash, volume or other routine discounts), d
¥.0.B. the plant, for a given month is (a) One and 50/100 Dollar
($1.50) per ton or less, a rental or royalty of two cents (2¢)
per ton is applicsble, and (b) more than One and 50/100 Dollar
($1.50) per ton, a rental or royalty of one and one-third per
cent (1-1/3%) of such net base selling price is appliceble.
Payments shall be based on scaled weights of tons of processed
material sold and weighed on scales at the plant site and/or

on the scales Of the common carriers trangporting said materials,
and shall be made no later than the £25th day of the month fol-

lowing the month in which such limestone snd/or dolomite is
actually removed and so0ld from the sbove~described property.




(3)

In order to facilitate payment of the mﬁll or royalties
dus hereunder, First Parties hereby appoint
a8 thair sgent for collection of such rentals
or royalties, and heredby direct and i.mtru_ct Second Party to

make such payments to such agent at ’

hereby agreeing that payments to such agent shall fully dis-
charge Second Party's obligation to make payments hereunder,

4. First Parties, for themselves, their heirs, devisees,
executors, adminigtrators and successors, hereby expressly
grant to S8econd Party, its succolsérs and/or aiaigu y the right
to renew this lease for two additional terms of five (5) years
each. If Second Party degires to renew gaid lease it will give
First Parties written notice, addressed to the said agent named
in peragraph 3. above, of its intention to renew three (3)
months prior to the expiration of ths term preceding such re-
newal. Such notice by Second Party may he given either by mail
or delivered in person; provided, however, that if such notice
is given by mall it ghall be deemed to be complete upon Second
Party's depositing such notice in the United States MNail.

5. 8Second Party anticipates that it will commence
the recovery and removal of limestone and/or dolomite from the
above-described property within eighteen (18) months from the
date hereof and, having commenced suéh recovery and removel,
anticipates that it will continue to 8o recover and remove,

If, having commenced such recovery and removal, Second Party

shall either (a) remove its plant used in such recovery and
removal from the above-described property, or (b) cease such
recovery and removal operations for a period of twentywfour (24)
consecutive monthg, then in such event First Parties shall have
the right for a period of ninety (90) days thereafter to termi-

nate this lease in the manner provided in paragreph 7., hereof.
If Becond Party or associated parties are prevented from mining,




(&)

strip mining, quarrying, crushing, processing, stock-
piling or otherwise recovering and removing limestone and/or

dolomite rfrom the above-described property becsuse of the
fact tﬁt title to, or the right to the temporsry use of
all or part of, the above-described property is taken

under the exercise of the powser of eminent domain by any
governmental authority oi- person, firm or corporation, acting
under governmental authority, or fire, flood, labor dispute,
act of God, ‘or order or ruling of any court, sdministrative
or governmental body or agency, or because of zoning
rcs‘trictiom s OF because of any other reason beyond the con-
trol of Second Party, such period during which it is so pre-
vented from nining shall not be considered in calculating
the aforesaid twenty-four (24) month period.

6. If at eny time, in the sole discretion of Second
Party', the said limegtone and/or dolomite become depleted
or the rend_val thaereof becomes impossible or not o;:onomically
feasible due to the scarcity thereof or ths nature of the

above-described property, Second Party may, by giving written
notice to First Parties by posting sald notice :l.n the United
States Mail, addressed to t&e sgent named in paragraph 3
hereof, terminate this lease. 8aid termination shall become
effective and the rights, duties and privileges of the parties
hereunder shall terminate from and after thirty (30) days
from the posting of said notice,

7. 8econd Party shall commence its recovery and
removal of limestone and/or dolomite from the above-described
property within eighteen (18) months from the date hereof,

and if it does not commence such recovery and removal within
such period then First Parties shall heve the right, for a
period of ninety (90) days thersafter, to terminate this lease

by mailing written notice of such termination to S8econd Party,
to the attention of the President or a Vice President, at




(5)

Post Office Box 7497, Birmingham, Alabama. If Pirst Parties
do not elect to terminate this lease as aforesaid then it

shall continue and this paragraph shall thereafter be of no
force and effect,

8. 8econd Party does hereby agree to indemnify and
hold First Parties harmless from ell losses, damages and ex-
penses resulting from any and all claims, demands or rights of
action that may be asserted at any time sgainst First Parties
for injury or loss which occurs during the term of this lesase
or any extension thereof and which is caused by or results fronm
the operations on tiu above-~-degcribed property by Second Party.

9. Pirst Parties heredy agree to indemnify and hold
Second Party harmless from all losses, dameges and expenses
resulting fom any claim, demand or right of action that is
asserted dgo.imt Second Party for damage to property or injury
t0 or death of any person occurring on the above-described
property after ths expiration date of this lease or any extension
thereof and after complete surrender by Second Party of posses-
sion of the above~described property.

10. FPirst Parties, for themselves, their heirs,
executors, adni.nutntm’, successors and assigns, covenant
with Second Party, its successors and assigns, that they are
lawfully seized in fee simple of the premises herein leased,
that seid premises are free from all encumbrances, that they
have a good right to lsase the same as herein set forth, and that
they will, and their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns shell, warrant and defend the same unto Saecond Party,
its successors and assigns, against all claims of all persons,
and will keep 8Second Party, its successors and assigns, in
quiet possession of gaid premises during the term of this lease

and any extenaions or renewals hereof.




(6)

FPirst Parties agree that thu} will, within two (2)
years sfter the date hereof, furnish Second Party evidence,
in form satisfactory to S8econd Party, of First Parties' title
eg8 herein warranted. In the event First Parties fall to

furnish such evidence within said period, any payments becoming

dus hereunder after two (2) years following the date hereof
and before such evidence of title hag been furnished shall be
placed in escrow with ,
which has executed this agreement to evidence its acceptance
of its dutiss as escrow agent. ‘At the time Second Party is
satisfied that Pirst Perties have the title herein warranted,
it shall so notify the escrow agent, and the escrow agent
shall immedistely thereupon pay all funds which it holds to
First Partiea' agent named herein, and Second Party shall
thereafter pay all sums due hereunder to ssid agent, In the

event, however, that Second Party is not satisfied that Firsgt
Parties have the title herein warranted, and title evidence
reflacts such title in a2 third party, then Second Party may,
after the end of said two (2) year period, instruct the escrow
agent to pay the funds held in escrow to such third party, or
to return the funds to 8econd Party, and this sgreenent shall
thereupon terminate. The escrow agent hereunder shall have no
obligation or responsibility hereunder other than to hold any
paymsnts made by Second Party to it ;_n escrow and to pay said
suns as Second Party may in writing dmct.

11, The parties hereto agree that all the terms and
provisions of this agreement shall be binding upon and shall
inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their heirs,

devisess, exocutors, administrators or successors and/or

assigns, which agresment nsy without consent orf First Parties
be assigned by Second Party freely. |

»
Pf

§ asr ”
* '




(7)

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, First Parties have hereto set
their hands and seals and Second Party has cauged this instru-
ment to be executed and delivered for and in its name and its
corporate seal to be hereto arfixed and attested by its duly

authorized officers, all on this the day and yur first above
_,/ i 1,. ..J (L-E-)

written,
| /”’.«. T e :
e_\\\: -‘ \ \ c\.&\ﬂ\(‘lz..s.

(L. 8. )

n t:lvo 1y, tor
Ernestine cher Abernathy L{m
Mary Ernestine Belcher), Wi

Albert Belcher, Jr., Va.n Elam
Belcher and nthorino Anng Belcher
under truat dceds besring date of
December 23, , 08 extended and
recorded in thc Probate 0frice of
Jefferson County, Alabanmas.

(L.8,)

(L.8.)

(L.S.)

L.8.)

(L.5.)

(L.8.)

A . Py L. . S
LR R, . - . W LR o X

Firgt Parties

VULCAN NATERIALS COMPANY
By

gy 3y B

Second Party

(over)




(8)

Egcrow Agent

Z‘he undersigned authority and for sald

County in T390 state hereby certify Yinat Williss Albert
Pelcher, Sr. end Nell Vandergrift nolcher, his wife, whose
namnes are signed to the foregoing mstmnt and who are known
to me, acknowledged bvefore me on this day that » being informed
of the contents of said instrument, they executed the same

- voluntariiy on the day the sanme hears date.

Givan under my hand and official seal on this the

2LZK day of , 1968,
41 fOCE ”J'
STATE OF 2 . ;
com o " 47 L g
/ undersigned authority, in and fér saild

Cmmty in uid mto, hereby certifty

that Nell Vandergrift
Belcher, whose name as

Trustee, respectively, for Usyy
Ernestine Belcher Abernathy (nee Mary Ernestine Belcher)
Williem Albert Belcher, Jr., Van Elam Belcher end Kstherine
Anm Belcher under trust deeds bearing date of December 23,

as extended and recorded in ths Probate 0ffice of Jcrfer-
.on éoun Alsbama, is signed to the foregoing instrument,
a.ndwhoil l:nomton acknowledged before ms on this day that,
being informed of the contcutl of said instrument, she, in her
capac:l.ty as Trustee as aforesaid, executed the sans voluntaruy
on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal on this the Zg 2
day of % 4,__4/ , ,» 1968,

L

o e———— .

L
_..-Jj.--- ™
L |

ﬂ
" 7 P "‘"f’ /00— 3~ 3~ 7/

s v

STATE OF
coum o __

I, the undersigned authority in and for said County
in said Btate hereby certify that Nary Ernestine Belcher
Abernathy a.nd husband, James Robert Abernathy, Jr., whoge
names are signed to the foregoing ingstrument, and who are
known to me, acknowledged before me on this d.ay that, being
informed of the contents of gaid instrument, they executed the
same voluntarily on ths day the same bears date.

(over)




(9)

Given under my hand and officisal seal on this the
day of » 1%8-

‘ Rotary Public

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

I, the undergigned authority, in and for said County
in said State, hereby certify that William Albert Bslchsr,
Jr. and wife, Belcher, whose names
are signed to the roregoing Instrument, and who are known to
me, acknowledged before me on this day that, deing informed
of the contents of gaid instrument, thay exscuted the same
voluntarily on the day the same besars date,

Given under my hand ﬁd officisl seal on this the
. s 1 .

day of

Notary rublic

STATE OF }
couNry oOFF

I, the undersigned authority, in and for said County
in said State, hereby certify that Van Elaem Belcher and
wife, Lilli D, Beslcher, whose nmmes are signed to the fore-
going instrument, and who are known to me, acknowledged before
we on this day that, being informed of the contents of said
instrument, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the
same bears date,

Given under my hand and official seal on this the
day of , 1968,

—  Notary public

3

I, the undersigned sauthority, in and for said County
in seid State, hereby certify that Anne Belcher Haydock and
husband, Conred Haydock, whose names are signed to the fore-
going instrument, and who are known to me, acknowledged
before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of
said instrument, they executed the same voluntarily on the
day ths same bears date.

ny hand and official seal on this the
» 1968,

STATE OF
COUNTY O

Given under
day of

—¥otary P

(over)




(10)

STATE OF
COURTY

3

I, the undersigned authority, ir

in said State, heraby ceptify that =¥ 2.
m.mu A LA - - ‘n" : - ' -'nu-#h
a corporation, 1is signed VO the Ioregoing instrument, and who
is known to me, acsnowledged bhefore me on this day that, being
informad of the contents of said instrument, he, as such officer
and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and
as the act of said corporation,

ven r my hand and officisl seal on thig the / =
day of , 1968, | |

0r sald County
>V |

et el Al .,




[ - "
vt e ot Y e 1 b e Lom e e TN m - e ee. .l - C . IE "m r 4 om fm . ca W o mmee mat e W EmE

L ‘r-:f_..-ﬂl

STATE OF ALABAMA )

L)

JEFFERSON COUHNTY )

TELS AGRREMENT between William Albert Belcher,

Sr., and wife, Hell Vandergrift Belcher, individually, Nell

Vandergrift Belcher as Trustee, respectively, for Mary Erncstine

Belcher Abernathy (nee Mary Ernestine Belcher), William Albert
Belcher, Jr., Van Elam Belcher, and Anne Belcher Wilson, who
prior to her divorce from Conrad Haydock and marriage to

Robert H. Wilson was Anne Belcher Haydock(nee Katherine Anne

Belcher), under trust deeds bearing date of December 23, 1940,
as extended and recorded in the Probate Office of Shelby County,
Alabama, as Joint owners of the property hereinafter described,

and as partners doling business under the firm name and style

of Belcher Land and Timber Company, a partnership (formerly
doing busliness as co-partners under the fifm name and style
of W. A. Belcher Lumber Co.) (all of said partlies hereinafter
for convenience referred to as "Belcher'"); J. E. Bearden and

wife, Irene L. Bearden (hereinafter together for convenience

referred to as "Bearden'"); and fulcan Materials Company (here-

inafter called "Vulcan");

RECITALS

By Agreement dated June 5, 1968, and recorded in

Book 256 at page 541 of the Shelby County Probate Rgcords,
Bearden conveyed to Vulcan the property therein_deséribed, to-
gether with all cf their right, title and interest in and to
the limestone and/or dolomite (“stone") lying in, on and under
the premlses described, and agreed that Vulcan would have a
perlod of thirty (30) years from the date of the exercise to

purchase provided for thereln within whilch to remove the stone

unless terminated prior thereto as provided by the agreement.

foile 3 Vg 777

In consideration for the property and rights conveyed, Vulcan




agreed to pay Bearden the sums specified in paragraph 3 of
Section II of the Agreement. Sald provision provides that a
specified sum will be paid with respect to the property
described in the said Agreement in which Bearden owns both

the surface and mlneral interest and another sum where Bearden owns the

surface and one-~half of the_mineral interest.

By Agreement dated July 26, 1968, and recorded
in Vol. 256 at page 552 of the Shelby County Probate Records,
Belcher leased to Vulcan the following described ﬁrOperty

sltuated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

All of the limestone and dolomite lying in,
on or under the NW 1/4 of Section 11, the
East 1/2 of the SE 1/U4 of Section 10, and
the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 15, in
Township 20 South, Range 3 West, together
with the right to mine and remove all such
limestone and dolomite.

Said agreement provided that the rentals and

royalties to be-paid thereunder would be held in escrow unless

Belcher furnished Vulc¢an proof that 1t had a good and merchantable
title to the aforesaid property. Such proof has not been re-
ceived prior hereto, and the rental and royalties held in

escrow now amount to $13,650.45 , as of March 31, 1972.

Bearden and Belcher have now informed Vulcan that

they each own an undivided one-half interest in the property

described in the preceding paragraph and Vulcan has been fur-
nished a title insurance policy issued by Louisville Title

ITnsurance Company evidencing such ownership.

The parties hereto have agreed that fhe aforesaid
funds held in escrow shall be pald contemporaneously herewith,
one-halft to Bearden and one-half to Belcher, and it has been
further agrced that all future payments with respect to the

aforesaid property in which Bearden and Belcher have an undivided

-----




one-half interest shall bhe calculated accofding to the payment

schedule contained in provision 3 of the Belcher lease which

reads as follows:

"lIhere the net base selling price
(selllng rrice minus all quoted cash,
volume or other routine discounts),
P.0.B. the plant, for a g-ven month is
(a) One and 50/100 Dollar ($1.50) per
ton or less, a rental or royalty of
two cents (2 cents) per ton is appli-
cable, and (b) more than One and
50/100 Dollar ($1.50) per ton, a rental
or royalty of one and one-third per
cent (1-1/3%) of such net base selling
price is &applicable. Payments shall
be based on scaled weights of tons of
processed material sold and weilighed
on scales at the plant site and/or on
the scales of the common carriers
fransporting said materials, and shall
be made no later than the 25th day -
of the month following the month in
which such limestone and/or dolomite
1s actually removed and sold from the
above-described property."

and shall be paid one-half to Belcher and one-half to Bearden.

It is further agreed by Belcher and Vulcan that this agreement
as to payment of rent or royalt{es shall supersede and be 1n
lieu of the payment provisions in the aforesaid Belcher lease
dated July 26, 1968, and that all other provisions therein
shall remain as written, and said Agreement dated July 26, 1968,

as amended by this Agreement is hereby ratified and. confirmed.

For the purpose of receiving payment of all sums

{: o to which they are entitled under said Agreement dated July 26,

g 1968, as amended by thhis Agreiement, Belcher hereby' appoints

f é " W. A. Belcher | | o , Wwhose address is

AN P, O. Box 10603: Birmingham, Alabama 35202 3
as its agent to recelve such payments and agrees that payments

' g made to such aﬁ.ge'nt- shall fully discharge Vulcan's obllgation




iy vl | e - P i L gl

to make payments hereunder. Payments of the sums to which

Bearden 1s entitled shall be pald to the party and at the

address provided in the aforesald Agreement wlth Bearden.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bearden and Belcher have

hereunto set thelr hands and seals, and Vulcan has caused these
presents to be executed for and in 1ts name and 1lts corporate

seal to be hereto affixed and attested by 1ts duly authorized

officers, on this the s/ §#f day of Q_/_pm'gi , 1972.
4
_fz/ i;“ “ﬂ' (

W1lliam Albert Be cher Sr.
, \S y{_\\ Qh\‘\&ﬁg{“gg‘ﬁﬁ %\ﬂg X m\(‘L .S.)
Nell Vandergrift Belcher

\ ’ .
"~.Q>\ ARG Qr“%lh_lﬁdﬁ:Eh)
ell Vandergriid Belcher, as .
Trustee, respectively, for Mary
Ernestine Belcher Abernathy (nee
Mary Ernestine Belcher, William
Albert Belcher, Jr., Van Elam
« - Belcher, and Anne Belcher Wilson,
who prior to her divorce from
Conrad Haydock and marriage to
" Robert H. Wilson was Anne Belcher
Havdock (nee Katherine Anne
Belcher), under trust deeds bear-
ing date of December 23, 1940, as
extended and recorded in the Pro-
bate Office of Shelby County,Alabama.

},,"' i " . P (L ‘. )
£ ' A ool | b —
2 d. B, Bearden

M "«-._.--‘.')
’

¢ ZY f;f flhx;;jiﬁg (L-S-)
Irene I,. Bearden

ATTEST: VULCAN MATERIALS COIIPANY
- e SOUTHEASTﬁDIVISION
’ Lo h) 7 . o ,
.\ p C -" (,J\u\\f{"r‘“""ahh_ﬁ“&‘-l)\ 0 . By:‘;..-:::._:; ) i_,.:-f.; « Lir.:_- ...:_"-.,."" s :.: -.
!. , t. r P .:..{f-rr I':-Il'r
[[Corporate Seal] Its - .. STeA

STATE O ALABAMA )

V2FFeRuar/ COUNTY )

I, the undarsipgned authority in and Tor said County
in soid State, hereby certify that William Albert Belchezr, Sr.,
and MNoll Voandergrift Belcecher, his wiile, whose noames are sirmned to

-=
e ol &y rilw wa

PR rWE A e e g ey, N TR m F gl v el s

e A o e T by mmd m el p




- - Ll
e e - e Y e gl e S cw A .

- T N -

2 81

BOOK -

el .l gl e my ) Sl e rra
- —_— - -+
'I:r » - - ~
-

the foregoing inctrument, and who are Xnown to me, acknecwledged
before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of
sald instrument, they executed the same voluntarily on the day
the same bears date.

leen under my hand and official seal on this the

e . o
7
f X - L] 3" ..—-J"t /

fotefy Public

——

STATE OF ALABAMA )

JefFekson/ COUNTY )

I, the undersigned authority, in and for said
County in said State, hereby certify that Nell Vandergrift
Belcher, whose name as Trustee, respectively, for Mary Ernestine
Belcher Abernathy (nee Mary Ernestine Belcher), William Albert
Belcher, Jr., Van Elam Belcher, and Anne Belcher Wilson, who
prior to her divorce from Conrad Haydock and marriage to Robert
H. Wilson was Anne Belcher Haydock (nee Xatherine Anne Belcher),
under trust deeds bearing date of December 23, 1940, as extended
and recorded in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama,
1s signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known tTo me,

acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
contents of said instrument, she, in her capacity as Trustee as

aforesaid, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same
bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal on this the

ﬁﬁay of __%::5&__: 1972.
Notary Public

2777 Corrrs . Lylsa s S O—= 2 3~ 3

STATE OF ALABAMA )

‘ZZEZ_% ,/COUNTY )

I, the undersigned authority, in and for sald
County 1n -sailid State, hereby certifyy that J. E. Bearden and
wife, Irene L. Bearden, whose names are signed to the foregoing
instrument, and who are known.to me, acknowledgcd before me
on this day that, being Informed. of the contents of, said-
instrument they executed the same voluntarily 0on the day the

Sa.rﬂe bear's date & F T"?‘;:":T*'H'! --4:;-'—- A ek ey - - ' : ' l

iy AN TS BT P B . ﬁ1
AL, N LT, ST . ;
' ' . 1 :.:_:- }L_." :rll.- .:" .;%' ' i-“ ' i.,. J | ] ) _} i'

or Y hand endlofficial-ueal on this the
s 1972 |

STATE OF ALABAMA )

JEFFERSON COUNTY )

I, the undersigned authority, in and for said County




ol wmy, g Sl e

. M o e e A,

25 77 day of

in sald State, hereby certify that C@GQ 6@ 5 DLY(:/—.#
whose name as (/i F 77€S southeast Division

>
A ton 0f Vulcan Materials
Company, a corporation, 1s signed to the foregoling lnstrument,
and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on thils day that,

being informed of the contents of sald lnstrument, he, as such
officer and with full authority,

executed the same voluntarily
for and as the act of sald corporation.
g 4

Gliven und

ler my hand and official seal on this the
.-’\“ZI_{ eﬂﬁ awg__,u'f:’_,(__g__‘..- N 1 9 7 2 .
= _'

/

“ ot
. - .‘\ﬂl:u""l l "' )
: £ )’“_Qﬁw SR
Notary Public

T &
'
*I

."'J .
A L i | N - m™Aa : I-I". "- ]" /
fiotary Pub'iz, Alabzaimn Siate at Lorgs ',
» - . :-lﬂ: Yy - 3 + b | — 1...' : *
11y Comarizsion Expirss April 12, 1974 SR B
) h
o ‘
') \
\
3 5 o
Vol
i
|
. r—
13 B 4:-; o
B 7
o ) =
gnslj :‘lﬂ-ﬂ e 'an
N S Zinm
NI LT -~
22 P — =T
= TS, o i
3 ez 2K
P LD = "D T ain
LEL =2 =i
T oA —
s WO =2 o 1.0
s\ e 2D . @ - C 2
: — i) r .
- ’ vy *
=3 ® 9
-
'-'" '-_'




STATE OF ALABAMA )
SHELBY COUNTY )

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this

December , 1986, by and among J. E. BEARDEN and wife,

IRENE L. BEARDEN, of Helena, Shelby County, Alabama, BEARDEN
LEASING COMPAN}', a joint venture (all of said parties hereinafter for
convenience referred to as "Bearden"), WIL.LIAM ALBERT' BELCHER, SR.,
by Nell Vandergrift Belcher, pursuant to Power of Attorney dated

June 3, 1985 | 1g88#, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and

wife, NELL VANDERGRIFT BELCHER, individually, NELI, VANDERGRIFT

BELCHER as Trustee, respectively, for Mary Ernestine Belcher Abernathy
(nee Mary Ernestine Belcher), William Albert Belcher, Jr., Van Elam Belcher

and Anne Belcher Wilson, who prior to her divorce from Conrad Haydock and

marriage to Robert H. Wilson was Anne Belcher Haydock (nee Katherine
Anne Belcher), under trust deeds bearing date of December 23, 1940, as

extended and recorded in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, as
joint owners of the property which is the subject of this Agreement and as

partners doing business under the {irm name and style of Belcher Land and

Timber Combany, a partnership (formerly doing business &s co-partners

under the firm name and style of W. A. Belcher Lumber Co.) (all of said
parties hereinafter for convenience referred to as "Belcher"), and VULCAN

MATERIALS COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation, hyxardxthrougixxits

soos 157 mee 181

Soatks ODixiony, having an office and place of doing business in

Birmingham, Jefferson County, Alabama (hereinafter referred to as

"Vulcan").

RECITALS:

. -_I - -

WHEREAS, Bearden and Yulcan breviously entered into that ﬁermin
agreement dated June 5, 1968, recorded in Book ijé,'pageé__ﬂ,-.o{"th; She1b§
County Probate Records (the "June 1968 Agreement"), which was amended
by an agree;ment dated September 19, 1972, end further amended by
agreement dated September 9, 1986, to reflect a term of forty-eight (48)

years instead of thirty (30) years as originally stated;

WHEREAS, Belcher and Vulean previously entered into that certain

lease ﬁgreement dated July 26, 1968 (the "July 1968 Lease Agreement");




WHEREAS, Belcher, Bearden and Vulcan previously entered into that
certain agreement dated April 18, 1972 (the April 1972 Agreement),
amending the June 1968 Agreement and the July 1968 Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the July 1968 Lease Agree-
ment to extend this agreement to a term concurrent with.that of the June

1968 Agreement, as last amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual
agreements herein contained, it is agreed by Beﬁrden, Belcher and Vulcan as

follows:

1. The parties agree that the July 1968 Lease Agreement, as last
amended by the April 1972 Agreement, shall be and it hereby is amended to
provide that the term thereof will expire on August 2, 2016. ™

2. Except as herein amended, the July 1968 Lease Agreement and
the April 1972 Agreement shall remain in all respects as written and are
hereby in all respects ratified and confirmed. -

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, Sellers have hereunto set their hands and
gseals, and Purchaser has caused these presents to be executed for and in its

name and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed and attested by its duly

authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

Dkl 9y 7 'A‘J. E.éBEAmRD:E:' T —
( 5 : 74(; ’ &WL&‘\/

{RENE L. BEARDEN

Ql
QD
i
=
rﬁ
Vgn,
=i
E‘,
D

tness (

BEARDEN LEASING COMPANY

State of .Alabama
Shelby County

cworn and subscribed before me this 13th day of November,
1886.




Nty :-u A

- ~
_ \ 4=;hn ‘\Si)\
WILBIAM ALBERT BELCHER, SR.
By: Nell Vandergrift Belcher
\- \\._ D AN TR e N Y
NELL YANDERGRIFT®BELCHER

N e\ \H\\ ) QN &\‘LV
NELL VANDERGRIFT BELCHER
- As Trustee, respectively, for
Mary Ernestine Belcher
Abernathy (nee Mary Ernestine
Belcher), William Albert Belcher,
Jr., Van Elam Belcher, and Anne
Belcher Wilson, who prior to her
divorce from Conrad Haydock and
marriage to Robert H. Wilson was
Anne Belcher Haydock (nee
Katherine Anne Belcher) under
trust deeds bearing date of
December 23, 1940, as extended
and recorded in the Probate

Office of Shelby County,
Alabama. |

VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY
. ATTEST: | SoathxeDivltonk

soox 157 mee 183

"

K - A
| ?7— Sy Sl s
- g AN S - 1ts Executive Vice Prsident
Its Secretary -
(CORPORATE SEAL)
STATE OF ALABAMA )
SHELBY COUNTY )

I, the undersigned authority in and for said County in said State,
hereby certify that J. E. Bearden and wife, Irene L. Bearden, whose names
are signed to the foregoing instrument and who are known to me, acknow-
ledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said

instrument, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears
d&t@- ;

Given under my hand and official seal on this the( Zé{ day o%ﬂ Z . 9

1986.




STATE OF ALABAMA )
SHELBY COUNTY )

1.“

_ I, the undersigned authority in and for said County in said State,
i hereby certif that Joel E. Bearden, Jr. and

Ralph W. Beafdéh . whose names as Managing Joint
Venturers of Bearden Leasing Co —

' ng Company, a joint venture, are signed to the
foregoing instrument, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on

this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, they
e€xecuted the same voluntarily for and as the act of said joint venture.

‘Given under my hand and official seal on this the 13th gay of November
1486, -

\,
Ll

S

e

et R
A .

.m CounISsTon: ‘.r; ﬁf_fu 1, 13'_33_
STATE OF ALABAMA )
SHELBY COUNTY C)

[, the undersigned authority in and for said County in said State,
hereby certify that Willlam Albert Belcher, Sr., by Nell Vandergrift.Belcher
pursuant to Poewr of Attorey dated ¢S, 886, and wife, Nell
Vandergrift Belcher, whose names are signed to the foregoing instrument

and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of said instrument, they executed the same
voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

| Given under my hand and official seal on this the édday of 0;3‘2&&
1986. |

W N ﬁta; ry '—mpubnc s
. . . 'l- 5—_

STATE OF ALABAMA ) Y Loretmiiss cr s pases

SHELBY COUNTY )

I, the undersigned authority in and for said County in said State,
hereby certify that Nell Vandergrift Belcher, as Trustee, respectively, for
Mary Ernestine Belcher Abernathy {(nee Mary Ernestine Belcher), William
Albert Belcher, Jr., Van Elam Belcher and Anne Belcher Wilson, who prior to
her divorce from Conrad Haydock and marriage to Robert H. Wilson was
Anne Belcher Haydock (hee Katherine Anne Belcher), under trust deeds
bearing date of December 23, 1940, as extended and recorded in the Probate
Office of Shelby County, Alabama, whose name is signed to the foregoing
instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day

that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, she executed the
same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal on this the &dday of %

soox 157 mec 184

1986.

N ryﬂr Public

ml«l COMMM Ll o -tw-f-u-v (-8-¥7
STATE OF ALABAMA )
JEFFERSON COUNTY )

id County in said State,
1, the undersigned authority in and for sa
hereby certify that _ Lee K. Bailey , whose name

as Exec. Vice Presideny SautrouxkDixielsny of Vulcan Materials Company,

to
| ation. 1s signed to the foregoing instrument, and who {s known
amé,orap:lznowle’dged g-ll:el'a:n:-e me on this day that, being informed of the

contents of said instrument, he executed the same voluntarily for and as the
act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal on this the 11thday of Decembey

1986.
E }iotary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 19, 1338




DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY
20031 23@@0@93231 f) P? 37 / gT t SBEL@@
. Shelby Cnty Judge o robate,
gmxm-ogr%mmsou 12/30/2003 12:38:00 FILED/CERTIFIED

Know All Men by These Presents, which are intended to
constitute a Durable Pover of Attorney, that I, William A. Belcher,

the undersigned, of 401 Golf Drive . ’
City of Hoover » County of Jefferson .
State of ALABAMA, do hereby make, constitute and appoint Nell V.
Belcher s Of 401 Golf Drive .
, City of Hoover » County of Jefferson ’

State of ALABAMA, my true and lawful Attorney in Fact, for me and in
my name, place and stead, and on my behalf and for my use and benefit,
to do, perform and execute all and every act that I may legally do
through an attorney in fact, and every proper power necessary to carry
out the purposes for which this power is granted, with full power of
substitution and revocation hereby ratifying and affirming that which

Nell V. Belcher or her substitute shall lawfully do
or cause to be done by herself or her substitute lawfully designated
by virtue of the power herein conferred upon her.

In Witness Whereof, ‘as Principal, I have signed thigg urable
Power of Attorney at Hoover , ALABAMA, this

Of&%—____r 19 ES » and 1 have d:lrected that
photographic dopies of this power be made which shall have the. same

force and effect as an original. i

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF JEF

?son
I’MS%'& Notary ubl:l. in and for said
County in said/State, hereby certify that . .

whose name is signed.to the foregoing Durable Power of Attorney and
who 18 known to me, acknowledged before me on this date that, being
informed of the contents of said Durable Power of Attorney, he
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

ook 157 e 185

Given under my hand_t ,‘;Ls the e day of

1 £ GF ALA.SHELBY CO.
P S TATE B TiFY THIS
IKSTROMENT WAS FILED

-2 QS /( 1987 OCT 28 P¥ 2: 47

' JUDGE OF PROBATE 1.Deed Tax $ LSO-SO
2. Mtg. Tax .

3. Recording Fee_/d -S 0O
4. Indexing Fee _L. 00

77¢

/4




